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Instructions for Use
WARNING: To help reduce the potential for infection and/or other 
complications, do not reuse.
WARNING: If discomfort or any sign of trauma occurs, discontinue use  
immediately and consult your healthcare practitioner.
• Ready-to-use, single-use closed system intermittent catheter 
• Hydrophilic-coated, Phthalate-free catheter 
• Protective tip and sleeve supports no-touch insertion technique 
• 2 smooth catheter eyelets 
• Easy-to-remove ring cap 
• 1000 mL collection bag 
• Not made with natural rubber latex
This intermittent catheter is a flexible tubular device that is inserted through the 
urethra by male, female and pediatric  (paediatric) patients who need to drain 
urine from the bladder.
PRECAUTION: Please consult your healthcare practitioner before using this 
product if any of the following conditions are present:
• Severed urethra 
• Unexplained urethral bleeding 
• Pronounced stricture 
• False passage 
• Urethritis – inflammation of the urethra 
• Prostatitis – inflammation of the prostate gland 
• Epididymitis – inflammation of the epididymis (testicle tube)
PRECAUTION: Self-catheterization (catheterisation) should follow the plan of  
care and advice given by your healthcare practitioner and be carried out only in 
accordance with the instructions for use provided. Because catheterization 
(catheterisation) frequency varies by person, the recommended frequency of  
your catheterization (catheterisation) should be provided by your healthcare 
practitioner. For any other questions about your catheterization (catheterisation), 
please contact your healthcare practitioner. 

Instructions for Use
Wash your hands.

1. To open package, pull top finger hole toward you and at least half way down. 
2. MALE: Hold the penis. Pull back foreskin (if present) and cleanse glans  

and opening of the urethra with mild, unscented soap or a non-alcoholic  
wet wipe. Remove catheter from package. 

2a. Release collection bag by slipping paper band toward the catheter and off the 
bag or, 2b., place the catheter on a flat surface, and with the bottom of the 
fist lift the bag away from the catheter to release the paper band.

2c. Remove ring cap from protective tip of catheter.
2d. Hold the catheter in one hand, and with the other hand advance the catheter 

forward until tip of the catheter fills the protective tip, taking care that the 
catheter does not protrude from the tip. 

2e. Grasp catheter below protective tip plate, and insert protective tip until the 
plate comes in contact with urethral opening. 

2f. Relax the foreskin (if present), keeping protective tip in place. Insert the 
catheter forward until the urine starts to flow. Once urine flow has stopped, 
slowly withdraw the catheter to ensure bladder is completely empty. Then 
gently remove catheter completely.

After catheterizing (catheterising), carry collection bag by handle.
2g. To empty the collection bag before disposing, tear at the arrow (Tear here to 

empty) to drain urine. Catheter and collection bag may be disposed of in a 
waste bin. DO NOT FLUSH DOWN TOILET. Wash your hands.

3. FEMALE: Spread the labia and cleanse around opening of urethra with mild, 
unscented soap or a non-alcoholic wet wipe. Remove catheter from package. 

3a. Release collection bag by slipping paper band toward the catheter and off the 
bag or, 3b., place the catheter on a flat surface, and with the bottom of the 
fist lift the bag away from the catheter to release the paper band.

3c. Remove ring cap from protective tip of catheter.
3d. Hold the catheter in one hand, and with the other hand advance the catheter 

forward until tip of the catheter fills the protective tip, taking care that the 
catheter does not protrude from the tip. 

3e. Part the labia with two fingers. Grasp catheter below protective tip plate, and 
insert protective tip until the plate comes in contact with urethral opening. 

3f. Release the labia, keeping protective tip in place. Insert the catheter 
forward until the urine starts to flow. Once urine flow has stopped, slowly 
withdraw the catheter to ensure bladder is completely empty. Then gently 
remove catheter completely.

After catheterizing (catheterising), carry collection bag by handle.
3g. To empty the collection bag before disposing, tear at the arrow (Tear here to 

empty) to drain urine. Catheter and collection bag may be disposed of in a 
waste bin. DO NOT FLUSH DOWN TOILET. Wash your hands.

NOTE: Store boxes in a flat position and at normal room temperature.
This product consists of: polyurethane sleeve, thermoplastic elastomer tip, and 
tubing not made with phthalates.

US GB Gebrauchsanleitung
WARNHINWEIS: Um dem Infektionsrisiko oder anderen Komplikationen 
vorzubeugen, darf dasselbe Produkt nicht mehrmals verwendet werden.
WARNHINWEIS: Sollten Beschwerden oder Zeichen einer Traumatisierung der 
Harnröhre auftreten, brechen Sie den Gebrauch bitte umgehend ab und suchen  
Sie einen Arzt auf.

• Gebrauchsfertiger Einmalkatheter mit geschlossenem System
• Hydrophil beschichteter phthalatfreier Katheter
• Schutzhülse und Folie begünstigen ein berührungsfreies Einführen
• 2 sanfte, abgerundete Augen 
• Einfach zu entfernende Sterilschutzkappe
• 1000-mL-Auffangbeutel
• Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex hergestellt
Dieser Einmalkatheter ist ein biegsames röhrenförmiges Hilfsmittel, das bei 
männlichen, weiblichen und pädiatrischen Patienten, bei denen Urin aus der Blase 
abgeleitet werden muss, durch die Harnröhre eingeführt wird.
VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN: Wenn eine der folgenden Indikationen auftritt, 
suchen Sie bitte vor Gebrauch dieses Produktes den Arzt auf:
• Harnröhrenriss
• Ungeklärte Blutung aus der Harnröhre
• Ausgeprägte Harnröhrenstriktur
• Via falsa
• Urethritis – Entzündung der Harnröhrenschleimhaut
• Prostatitis – Entzündung der Prostata
• Epididymitis – Entzündung des Nebenhodens
VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN: Selbstkatheterismus sollte den Behandlungsplan und 
die Empfehlung Ihres Arztes befolgen und in Übereinstimmung mit der gegebenen 
Gebrauchsanleitung durchgeführt werden. Da die Häufigkeit der Katheterisierung 
bei jeder Person anders ist, sollte Ihr Arzt eine Empfehlung über die Häufigkeit Ihrer 
Katheterisierung abgeben. Sollen Sie andere Fragen über Ihre Katheterisierung 
haben, kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihren Arzt.

Gebrauchsanleitung
Waschen Sie Ihre Hände.

1. Um die Verpackung zu öffnen, fassen Sie in das vorgestanzte Fingerloch und 
reißen die Verpackung zu sich hin und mindestens zur Hälfte nach unten auf. 

2. MÄNNER: Nehmen Sie den Penis in die Hand. Ziehen Sie die Vorhaut zurück 
(soweit vorhanden) und reinigen Sie die Eichel und den Harnröhreneingang 
mit einem milden, unparfümierten Reinigungsmittel oder einem alkoholfreien, 
feuchten Tuch. Nehmen Sie den Katheter aus der Verpackung. 

2a. Lassen Sie den Auffangbeutel los, indem Sie das Papierband in Richtung des 
Katheters und vom Beutel herunter schieben; oder 2b., Legen Sie den Katheter 
auf eine flache Oberfläche und heben Sie den Beutel mit der Unterseite der 
Faust vom Katheter weg, um das Papierband zu lösen.

2c. Entfernen Sie die Sterilschutzkappe von der Schutzhülse des Katheters.
2d. Halten Sie den Katheter in einer Hand und schieben Sie mit der anderen 

Hand den Katheter so weit vor, dass dessen Spitze so weit wie möglich in die 
Schutzhülse gelangt. Achten Sie aber darauf, dass Sie den Katheter nicht aus 
der Schutzhülse heraus schieben. 

2e. Fassen Sie den Katheter unterhalb des Schutzhülsentellers und führen Sie die 
Schutzhülse in die Harnröhre so weit ein, bis der Schutzhülsenteller in Kontakt 
mit der Harnröhrenöffnung kommt. 

2f. Lassen Sie die Vorhaut los (soweit vorhanden). Achten Sie darauf, dass 
die eingeführte Schutzhülse ihre Position dabei nicht verändert. Den 
Katheter einführen und vorschieben, bis der Urin zu fließen beginnt. Wenn der 
Urinfluss stoppt, ziehen Sie den Katheter langsam zurück, um sicherzustellen, 
dass die Blase vollständig entleert ist. Entfernen Sie den Katheter anschließend 
vorsichtig.

Nach der Katheterisierung fassen Sie bitte den Auffangbeutel zum Transportieren 
am Griff an. 
2g. Um den Auffangbeutel vor der Entsorgung zu entleeren, reißen Sie den Beutel 

an der mit dem Pfeil markierten Stelle „Tear here to empty“ ein, um den Urin 
abfließen zu lassen. Katheter und Auffangbeutel können in einem Abfallbehälter 
entsorgt werden. ENTSORGEN SIE IHN NICHT IN DER TOILETTE. Waschen Sie 
Ihre Hände.

3. FRAUEN: Spreizen Sie die Schamlippen auseinander und reinigen Sie den 
Bereich um die Harnröhrenöffnung mit einem milden, unparfümierten 
Reinigungsmittel oder einem alkoholfreien, feuchten Tuch. Nehmen Sie den 
Katheter aus der Verpackung. 

3a. Lassen Sie den Auffangbeutel los, indem Sie das Papierband in Richtung des 
Katheters und vom Beutel herunter schieben; oder 3b., Legen Sie den Katheter 
auf eine flache Oberfläche und heben Sie den Beutel mit der Unterseite der 
Faust vom Katheter weg, um das Papierband zu lösen.

3c. Entfernen Sie die Sterilschutzkappe von der Schutzhülse des Katheters.
3d. Halten Sie den Katheter in einer Hand und schieben Sie mit der anderen 

Hand den Katheter so weit vor, dass dessen Spitze so weit wie möglich in die 
Schutzhülse gelangt. Achten Sie aber darauf, dass Sie den Katheter nicht aus 
der Schutzhülse heraus schieben.

3e. Spreizen Sie die Schamlippen mit zwei Fingern. Fassen Sie den Katheter 
unterhalb des Schutzhülsentellers und führen Sie die Schutzhülse in 
die Harnröhre so weit ein, bis der Schutzhülsenteller in Kontakt mit der 
Harnröhrenöffnung kommt.

3f. Lassen Sie nun die Schamlippen los. Achten Sie darauf, dass die 
eingeführte Schutzhülse ihre Position dabei nicht verändert. Den 
Katheter einführen und vorschieben, bis der Urin zu fließen beginnt. Wenn der 
Urinfluss stoppt, ziehen Sie den Katheter langsam zurück, um sicherzustellen, 
dass die Blase vollständig entleert ist. Entfernen Sie den Katheter anschließend 
vorsichtig.

Nach der Katheterisierung fassen Sie bitte den Auffangbeutel zum Transportieren 
am Griff an. 
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Brugsanvisning
ADVARSEL: For at undgå mulige infektioner eller andre komplikationer 
må dette produkt ikke genbruges.
ADVARSEL: Stop omgående brugen og kontakt øjeblikkeligt lægen, hvis der 
opstår tegn på traume eller ubehag.
• Klar-til brug, engangskateter med lukket system til intermitterende  
 kateterisation
• Ftalatfri kateter med hydrofil overflade
• Beskyttelsesspids og -ærme muliggør “no-touch” teknik v. kateterisation
• 2 bløde polerede huller 
• Hætte med ring - let at aftage
• 1000 mL opsamlingspose 
• Ikke fremstillet af latex (naturgummi)
Dette intermitterende kateter er et fleksibelt tubeinstrument, der indføres 
igennem urinrøret på mandlige, kvindelige og pædiatriske patienter, der har 
behov for at få udtømt urin fra blæren.
FORHOLDSREGLER: Før brug af dette produkt bør du rette henvendelse 
til din læge, hvis der forekommer problemer som:
• Overrivning af urinrøret
• Uforklarlig blødning fra urinrøret
• Udtalte strikturer
• Falsk passage
• Urethritis – betændelse i urinrøret
• Prostatitis – betændelse i prostata
• Epididymitis – betændelse i bitestikler
FORHOLDSREGLER: Selvkateterisation bør kun ske ifølge aftale med en  
læge og under nøje overholdelse af de givne vejledninger. Du skal altid følge  
de anvisninger du har fået af din læge/sygeplejerske jævnfør de gældende 
retningslinjer for kateterisation. Eftersom hyppigheden af kateterisation varierer 
fra person til person, skal den anbefalede hyppighed for din kateterisation 
angives af din læge. Hvis du er i tvivl om noget i forbindelse med kateterisationen, 
skal du kontakte din læge.

Brugsanvisning
Vask hænderne.

1. Åbn emballagen ved at trække fingerhullet i toppen hen mod dig selv og 
mindst halvt ned. 

2. MÆND: Hold om penis. Træk forhuden tilbage (hvis den er der), og vask 
glans og urinrørsåbningen med mild uparfumeret sæbe og vand eller en 
vådserviet uden alkohol/sprit. Fjern kateteret fra pakningen.

2a. Frigør opsamlingsposen ved at føre papirbåndet mod kateteret og af posen; 
eller 2b., placer kateteret på en plan overflade og løft posen væk fra kateteret 
for at frigøre papirbåndet.

2c. Fjern hætten fra kateterets beskyttelsesdel.
2d. Hold kateteret i en hånd. Med den anden hånd føres kateteret gennem gelen 

ind i beskyttelsesdelen til kateterspidsen fylder beskyttelsesdelen. Kateteret 
skal ikke stikke frem af beskyttelsesdelen.

2e. Tag fat om kateteret under beskyttelsesdelen og indfør beskyttelsesdelen i 
urinrøret, indtil kraven kommer i kontakt med urinrørsåbningen. 

2f. Slip forhuden, (hvis den er der), hold beskyttelsesdelen på plads. Indfør 
katetret fremad til urinen begynder at strømme. Når urinen ikke længere 
løber, træk kateteret langsomt tilbage for at sikre at blæren er helt tømt.  
Fjern forsigtigt kateteret helt.

Bær opsamlingsposen i håndtaget efter kateterisation.
2g. Tøm opsamlingsposen før bortskaffelse ved at rive ved pilen (Tear here to 

empty), så urinen kan tømmes ud. Kateter og opsamlingspose kan kastes i 
en affaldsbøtte. MÅ IKKE SKYLLES UD I TOILETTET. Vask hænderne.

3. KVINDER: Spred skamlæberne, og rengør omkring urinrørets åbning med 
mild, uparfumeret sæbe eller en vådserviet uden alkohol/sprit. Fjern kateteret 
fra pakningen.

3a. Frigør opsamlingsposen ved at føre papirbåndet mod kateteret og af posen; 
eller 3b., placer kateteret på en plan overflade og løft posen væk fra kateteret 
for at frigøre papirbåndet.

3c. Fjern hætten fra kateterets beskyttelsesdel.
3d. Hold kateteret i en hånd. Med den anden hånd føres kateteret gennem gelen 

ind i beskyttelsesdelen til kateterspidsen fylder beskyttelsesdelen. Kateteret 
skal ikke stikke frem af beskyttelsesdelen.

3e. Skil skamlæberne ad med to fingre. Tag fat om kateteret under 
beskyttelsesdelen og indfør beskyttelsesdelen indtil kraven af 
beskyttelsesdelen kommer i kontakt med urinrørsåbningen.

3f. Slip skamlæberne, hold beskyttelsesdelen på plads. Indfør katetret  
fremad til urinen begynder at strømme. Når urinen ikke længere løber, træk 
kateteret langsomt tilbage for at sikre at blæren er helt tømt. Fjern forsigtigt 
kateteret helt.

Bær opsamlingsposen i håndtaget efter kateterisation.
3g. Tøm opsamlingsposen før bortskaffelse ved at rive ved pilen (Tear here to 

empty), så urinen kan tømmes ud. Kateter og opsamlingspose kan kastes i 
en affaldsbøtte. MÅ IKKE SKYLLES UD I TOILETTET. Vask hænderne.

OBS: Opbevar æskerne vandret og ved normal stue temperatur. 
Dette produkt består af: polyurethan ærme, termoplastisk elastomer spids, samt 
slanger uden ftalater.

Instrucciones de uso
ADVERTENCIA: Para ayudar a reducir el riesgo de infecciones y/u otras 
complicaciones, no reutilice el producto.
ADVERTENCIA: En caso de sentir malestar o cualquier signo de lesión, 
interrumpir inmediatamente el uso del producto y consultar a su profesional de 
la salud.
• Sonda intermitente de un solo uso, de sistema cerrado, lista para usar
• Sonda con recubrimiento hidrofílico sin ftalato
• Punta protectora y funda para la técnica de inserción no-tocar
• 2 orificios de drenaje suaves 
• Tapón con anilla de fácil retirada
• Bolsa colectora de 1000 mL 
• No contiene látex de caucho natural
Esta sonda intermitente es un dispositivo tubular flexible que se inserta por la 
uretra y se utiliza en los pacientes masculinos, femeninos y pediátricos que 
necesiten eliminar la orina de la vejiga.
PRECAUCIÓN: Si presenta cualquiera de las situaciones descritas a 
continuación, por favor consulte a su profesional de la salud antes de 
utilizar este producto:
• Uretra seccionada
• Sangrado uretral de origen desconocido
• Estrechamiento uretral pronunciado
• Falsa vía uretral
• Uretritis – inflamación de la uretra
• Prostatitis – inflamación de la próstata
• Epididimitis – inflamación del epidídimo (tubo testicular)
PRECAUCIÓN: La técnica del autocateterismo debe realizarse siguiendo las 
pautas y las recomendaciones de su profesional de la salud y sólo de acuerdo  
a las instrucciones de uso indicadas. Dado que el número de cateterizaciones 
varía en función de la persona, debería ser su médico quien determinara su 
frecuencia. Para cualquier otra pregunta sobre su cateterización, por favor, 
contacte con su médico.

Instrucciones de uso
Lávese las manos.

1. Para abrir el envase, introduzca el dedo en el agujero superior y tire hacia 
usted, por lo menos hasta la mitad del envase. 

2 HOMBRE: Sujete el pene. Desplace el prepucio (si lo hay) hacia atrás y lave 
el glande y el meato urinario con un jabón neutro sin perfume, o con una 
toallita húmeda sin alcohol. Saque la sonda del envase.

2a. Abra la bolsa colectora deslizando la tira de papel hacia la sonda y en 
dirección contraria de la bolsa; o bien, 2b. coloque la sonda en una 
superficie plana y, con la parte inferior del puño, levante la bolsa y sepárela 
de la sonda para quitar la tira de papel.

2c. Retire el tapón de la punta protectora de la sonda.
2d. Sujete la sonda con una mano, y con la otra hágala avanzar hasta que la 

punta de la sonda alcance la punta protectora, teniendo la precaución de que 
la sonda no sobresalga.

2e. Coja la sonda por debajo de la base de la punta protectora, e inserte la punta 
protectora hasta que la base esté en contacto con el meato urinario.

2f. Relaje el prepucio (si lo hay), manteniendo la punta protectora en esa 
posición. Introduzca la sonda empujándola hacia delante hasta que la orina 
empiece a fluir. Una vez que la orina deje de fluir, retire suavemente la sonda 
para asegurarse de que haya vaciado completamente la vejiga. Saque la 
sonda suavemente hasta su completa retirada.

Tras la cateterización, transporte la bolsa colectora por el asa.
2g. Para vaciar la bolsa colectora antes de desecharla, rasgue por la zona que 

indica la flecha (Tear here to empty) y drene la orina. La sonda y la bolsa 
colectora se pueden desechar en la basura. NO LA TIRE POR EL INODORO. 
Lávese las manos.

3. MUJER: Separe los labios de la vagina y limpie el meato urinario con un 
jabón neutro sin perfume, o con una toallita húmeda sin alcohol. Saque la 
sonda del envase.

3a. Abra la bolsa colectora deslizando la tira de papel hacia la sonda y en 
dirección contraria de la bolsa; o bien, 3b. coloque la sonda en una 
superficie plana y, con la parte inferior del puño, levante la bolsa y sepárela 
de la sonda para quitar la tira de papel.

3c. Retire el tapón de la punta protectora de la sonda.
3d. Sujete la sonda con una mano, y con la otra hágala avanzar hasta que la 

punta de la sonda alcance la punta protectora, teniendo la precaución de que 
la sonda no sobresalga.

3e. Separe los labios de la vagina con los dedos. Coja la sonda por debajo de la 
base de la punta protectora, e inserte la punta protectora hasta que la base 
esté en contacto con el meato urinario.

3f. Libere los labios, manteniendo la punta protectora en esa posición. 
Introduzca la sonda empujándola hacia delante hasta que la orina empiece a 
fluir. Una vez que la orina deje de fluir, retire suavemente la sonda para 
asegurarse de que haya vaciado completamente la vejiga. Saque la sonda 
suavemente hasta su completa retirada.

Tras la cateterización, transporte la bolsa colectora por el asa.
3g. Para vaciar la bolsa colectora antes de desecharla, rasgue por la zona que 

indica la flecha (Tear here to empty) y drene la orina. La sonda y la bolsa 
colectora se pueden desechar en la basura. NO LA TIRE POR EL INODORO. 
Lávese las manos.

Nota: Almacenar las cajas en posición horizontal y a temperatura ambiente.
Este producto consta de: funda de poliuretano, punta de elastómero 
termoplástico y tubo que no está fabricado con ftalato.
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3g. Um den Auffangbeutel vor der Entsorgung zu entleeren, reißen Sie den 
Beutel an der mit dem Pfeil markierten Stelle „Tear here to empty“ ein, um 
den Urin abfließen zu lassen. Katheter und Auffangbeutel können in einem 
Abfallbehälter entsorgt werden. ENTSORGEN SIE IHN NICHT IN DER TOILETTE. 
Waschen Sie Ihre Hände.

Bitte beachten Sie: Lagern Sie alle Katheterboxen in horizontaler Lage bei 
normaler Raumtemperatur.
Dieses Produkt besteht aus: Polyurethanfolie, thermoplastischer Elastomerspitze 
und einem Schlauch, der keine Phthalate enthält.

Mode d’emploi
MISE EN GARDE : Pour éviter les infections éventuelles ou toute autre 
complication, ne pas réutiliser.
MISE EN GARDE : En cas d’effet indésirable ou de signe de traumatisme, cesser 
l’utilisation du produit et consulter immédiatement votre professionnel de la 
santé.
• Cathéter pour cathétérisme intermittent à système fermé, prêt à l’emploi,  
 à usage unique 
• Cathéter sans phtalate à revêtement hydrophile
• Gaine et embout protecteur pour une insertion sans contact
• 2 œillets atraumatiques 
• Capuchon facile à retirer 
• Sac collecteur de 1000 mL 
• Fabriqué sans latex à base de caoutchouc naturel
Ce cathéter intermittent est un tube flexible, qui est inséré dans l’urètre par les 
patients hommes, femmes et enfants ayant besoin de vider l’urine présente dans 
leur vessie.
PRÉCAUTION : Veuillez consulter votre professionnel de la santé avant 
d’utiliser ce produit si vous souffrez de l’une ou l’autre de ces conditions :
• Urètre coupé
• Saignement urétral inexpliqué
• Rétrécissement prononcé
• Faux passage
• Urétrite – inflammation de l’urètre 
• Prostatite – inflammation de la prostate
• Épididymite – inflammation de l’épididyme (tube de la testicule)
PRÉCAUTION : L’auto-utilisation du cathéter doit impérativement respecter le 
plan de soins et les conseils prodigués par votre professionnel de la santé et se 
conformer au mode d’emploi fourni. La fréquence de cathéterisme (insertion 
d’une sonde urinaire) varie selon les personnes. Elle doit donc vous être indiquée 
par votre professionnel de la santé. Pour toute autre question relative à votre 
cathéterisme, veuillez contacter votre professionnel de la santé.

Mode d’emploi
Se laver les mains.

1. Pour ouvrir l’emballage, tirer sur le passe-doigt se trouvant dans la partie 
supérieure de l’emballage. 

2. HOMME : Tenir la verge. Décalotter le prépuce (le cas échéant) et procéder 
à la toilette du gland et du méat urétral à l’eau et au savon neutre. Retirer le 
cathéter de l’emballage.

2a. Dégager le sac collecteur en faisant glisser la bande de papier vers le 
cathéter et en le retirant du sac ou, 2b., placer le cathéter sur une surface 
plane et soulever le sac avec la partie inférieure du poing pour le détacher du 
cathéter afin de le dégager de la bande de papier.

2c. Retirer le capuchon de l’embout protecteur du cathéter.
2d. Tenir le cathéter d’une main, et, de l’autre main, faire avancer le cathéter 

jusqu’à ce que son extrémité arrive dans l’embout protecteur sans dépasser. 
2e. Saisir le cathéter sous la base de l’embout protecteur et l’insérer jusqu’à ce 

que la base touche le méat urétral. 
2f. Replacer le prépuce (le cas échéant), tout en maintenant l’embout 

protecteur en place. Faire avancer le cathéter dans l’urètre jusqu’à ce 
que l’urine commence à s’écouler. Lorsque l’urine a cessé de couler, retirer 
lentement le cathéter pour s’assurer que la vessie est entièrement vide, puis 
retirer délicatement l’intégralité du cathéter.

Une fois le cathétérisme terminé, maintenir le sac collecteur par la poignée.
2g. Pour vider le sac collecteur, déchirer au niveau de la flèche (Tear here to 

empty) pour vider l’urine. Le cathéter et le sac collecteur peuvent être jetés 
dans une poubelle. NE PAS LES JETER DANS LES TOILETTES. Se laver les 
mains.

3. FEMME : Ecarter les lèvres et procéder à une toilette à l’eau et au savon 
neutre. Retirer le cathéter de l’emballage.

3a. Dégager le sac collecteur en faisant glisser la bande de papier vers le 
cathéter et en le retirant du sac ou, 3b., placer le cathéter sur une surface 
plane et soulever le sac avec la partie inférieure du poing pour le détacher du 
cathéter afin de le dégager de la bande de papier.

3c. Retirer le capuchon de l’embout protecteur du cathéter.
3d. Tenir le cathéter d’une main, et, de l’autre main, faire avancer le cathéter 

jusqu’à ce que son extrémité arrive dans l’embout protecteur sans dépasser. 
3e. Écarter les lèvres avec deux doigts. Saisir le cathéter sous la base de 

l’embout protecteur et l’insérer jusqu’à ce que la base touche le méat urétral. 
3f. Relâcher les lèvres, tout en maintenant l’embout protecteur en place. 

Faire avancer le cathéter dans l’urètre jusqu’à ce que l’urine commence à 
s’écouler. Lorsque l’urine a cessé de couler, retirer lentement le cathéter 
pour s’assurer que la vessie est entièrement vide, puis retirer délicatement 
l’intégralité du cathéter.

Une fois le cathétérisme terminé, maintenir le sac collecteur par la poignée.
3g. Pour vider le sac collecteur, déchirer au niveau de la flèche (Tear here to 

empty) pour vider l’urine. Le cathéter et le sac collecteur peuvent être jetés 
dans une poubelle. NE PAS LES JETER DANS LES TOILETTES. Se laver les 
mains.

N.B. : Entreposer les boîtes à plat et à une température ambiante normale.
Ce produit comprend : une gaine en polyuréthane, un guide en élastomère 
thermoplastique et une tubulure sans phtalates.
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Mode d’emploi
AVERTISSEMENT : Afin de réduire le risque d’infection et/ou de 
complication, ne pas réutiliser.
AVERTISSEMENT : En cas d’effet indésirable ou de signe de traumatisme, 
arrêter l’utilisation du produit et consulter immédiatement un médecin.
• Set pour sondage intermittent prêt à l’emploi en système fermé à usage  
 unique
• Sonde sans phtalates avec revêtement hydrophile
• Sa gaine protectrice et son guide d’insertion permettent de pratiquer la  
 technique no-touch
• 2 oeillets atraumatiques
• Capuchon protecteur facile à ôter
• Poche de recueil de 1000 mL
• Ne contient pas de latex de caoutchouc naturel
Cette sonde pour sondage intermittent est un tube flexible qui est inséré dans 
l’urètre par les patients hommes, femmes et enfants ayant besoin de vider l’urine 
présente dans leur vessie.
PRÉCAUTION : Consulter un médecin avant d’utiliser ce matériel si les 
symptômes suivants apparaissent :
• Lésion de l’urètre
• Saignement inexpliqué de l’urètre
• Sténose prononcée de l’urètre
• « Fausse Route »
• Inflammation de l’urètre (urétrite)
• Inflammation de la prostate (prostatite)
• Inflammation de l’épididyme (épididymite)
PRÉCAUTION : Le sondage doit être effectué selon les recommandations de soin 
et les conseils d’un médecin et uniquement conformément au mode d’emploi 
fourni. La fréquence de sondage (insertion d’une sonde urinaire) varie selon 
les personnes. Elle doit donc vous être indiquée par votre professionnel de la 
santé. Pour toute autre question relative à votre sondage, veuillez contacter votre 
professionnel de la santé.

Mode d’emploi
Se laver les mains.

1. Pour ouvrir l’emballage, tirer sur le trou qui se trouve en haut de l’emballage 
vers soi et au moins jusqu’à la moitié. 

2. HOMME : Tenir la verge. Décalotter le prépuce (le cas échéant) et procéder 
à la toilette du gland et du méat urétral à l’eau et au savon neutre, ou en 
utilisant une lingette humide sans alcool. Retirer la sonde de son emballage. 

2a. Dégager la poche de recueil en faisant glisser la bande de papier vers la 
sonde ; ou 2b., placer la sonde sur une surface plane et soulever la poche 
avec la partie inférieure du poing pour la détacher de la sonde afin de la 
dégager de la bande de papier.

2c. Retirer le capuchon du guide d’insertion.
2d. Tenir la sonde d’une main et, avec l’autre, la faire avancer à l’intérieur de 

son emballage individuel jusqu’à ce que le bout de la sonde arrive dans le 
guide d’insertion sans en sortir.

2e. Prendre la sonde sous le guide d’insertion et l’insérer jusqu’à ce que la base 
touche le méat urétral.

2f. Replacer le prépuce (le cas échéant) tout en maintenant le guide 
d’insertion en place. Faire avancer la sonde dans l’urètre jusqu’à ce que 
l’urine commence à s’écouler. Une fois que l’urine a cessé de couler, retirer 
lentement la sonde pour s’assurer que la vessie est complètement vide, puis 
retirer doucement toute la sonde.

Une fois le sondage terminé, tenir la poche de recueil par la poignée.
2g. Pour vider la poche de recueil avant de la jeter, déchirer là où se trouve 

la flèche (Tear here to empty) et vider l’urine. La sonde et la poche de 
recueil peuvent être jetées dans une poubelle. NE PAS LA JETER DANS LES 
TOILETTES. Se laver les mains.

3. FEMME : Ecarter les lèvres et procéder à une toilette à l’eau et au savon 
neutre, ou en utilisant une lingette humide sans alcool. Retirer la sonde de 
son emballage. 

3a. Dégager la poche de recueil en faisant glisser la bande de papier vers la 
sonde ; ou 3b., placer la sonde sur une surface plane et soulever la poche 
avec la partie inférieure du poing pour la détacher de la sonde afin de la 
dégager de la bande de papier.

3c. Retirer le capuchon du guide d’insertion.
3d. Tenir la sonde d’une main et, avec l’autre, la faire avancer à l’intérieur de 

son emballage individuel jusqu’à ce que le bout de la sonde arrive dans le 
guide d’insertion sans en sortir.

3e. Ecarter les lèvres avec deux doigts. Prendre la sonde sous le guide 
d’insertion et l’insérer jusqu’à ce que la base du guide d’insertion touche le 
méat urétral.

3f. Relâcher les lèvres tout en maintenant le guide d’insertion en place. 
Faire avancer la sonde dans l’urètre jusqu’à ce que l’urine commence à 
s’écouler. Une fois que l’urine a cessé de couler, retirer lentement la sonde 
pour s’assurer que la vessie est complètement vide, puis retirer doucement 
toute la sonde.

Une fois le sondage terminé, tenir la poche de recueil par la poignée.
3g. Pour vider la poche de recueil avant de la jeter, déchirer là où se trouve 

la flèche (Tear here to empty) et vider l’urine. La sonde et la poche de 
recueil peuvent être jetées dans une poubelle. NE PAS LA JETER DANS LES 
TOILETTES. Se laver les mains.

NOTE : Les boîtes doivent être rangées à plat et à température ambiante.
Ce produit comprend : une gaine en polyuréthane, un guide en élastomère 
thermoplastique, et une tubulure sans phtalates.

FR Istruzioni per l’uso
AVVERTENZE: Per aiutare a ridurre la possibilità di infezioni e/o altre 
complicanze, non riutilizzare.
AVVERTENZE: In caso di evidente disagio o di qualsiasi segnale di trauma 
interrompere immediatamente l’utilizzo e consultare il proprio operatore sanitario 
di riferimento.
• Catetere pronto all’uso per cateterismo ad intermittenza, a sistema  
 chiuso, monouso 
• Catetere privo di ftalati ricoperto con coating idrofilico 
• La punta protetta e la guaina di protezione permettono l’inserimento con  
 tecnica no-touch 
• 2 occhielli atraumatici 
• Cappuccio di protezione facile da rimuovere 
• Sacca di raccolta da 1000 mL
• Realizzato senza lattice di gomma naturale
Questo catetere a intermittenza è un dispositivo tubolare flessibile che viene 
inserito nell’uretra di pazienti sia adulti che pediatrici di sesso maschile e 
femminile allo scopo di drenare l’urina dalla vescica.
PRECAUZIONI: Rivolgersi al proprio operatore sanitario di riferimento prima 
di effettuare il cateterismo se si verifica una delle seguenti situazioni:
• Uretra lesionata
• Sanguinamento dell’uretra
• Restringimento pronunciato dell’uretra
• False vie
• Uretriti – infiammazioni dell’uretra
• Prostatite – infiammazione della prostata
• Epididimite – infiammazione dell’epididimo
PRECAUZIONI: L’autocateterismo deve essere praticato secondo il piano di  
cura e i consigli dell’operatore sanitario di riferimento. Seguire sempre le 
istruzioni per l’uso fornite. Poiché la frequenza di cateterizzazione varia da 
persona a persona, la frequenza raccomandata di cateterizzazione dovrebbe 
essere fornita da un operatore sanitario di fiducia. Per qualunque domanda 
relativa alla cateterizzazione la preghiamo di contattare il suo operatore sanitario 
di fiducia.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Lavare le mani.

1. Per aprire la confezione, tirare l’apposito anello verso di sé e verso il basso. 
2. UOMO: sollevare il pene. Tirare indietro il prepuzio (ove presente) e detergere 

il glande e il meato uretrale con un detergente delicato e non profumato 
oppure con una salvietta non contenente alcool. Estrarre il catetere dalla 
confezione.

2a. Liberare la sacca di raccolta facendo scorrere verso il catetere la fascetta di 
carta, allontanandola dalla sacca, oppure 2b. posizionare il catetere su una 
superficie piana e, usando la parte inferiore del pugno, separare la sacca dal 
catetere per rimuovere la fascetta di carta.

2c. Rimuovere il cappuccio di protezione del catetere.
2d. Tenere il catetere con una mano e con l’altra farlo avanzare fino a che la 

punta del catetere arrivi alla punta protetta, facendo attenzione che non esca.
2e. Tenere il catetere al di sotto della base della punta protetta ed inserire la 

punta protetta fino a che la base non venga in contatto con il meato uretrale.
2f. Rilasciare il prepuzio (ove presente), mantenendo in posizione la punta 

protetta. Inserire il catetere finché l’urina inizia a defluire. Una volta che il 
flusso di urina è terminato, ritirare lentamente il catetere per assicurarsi che 
la vescica si sia completamente svuotata. Estrarre infine completamente il 
catetere in maniera delicata.

Dopo il cateterismo, tenere la sacca di raccolta dall’impugnatura. 
2g. Per svuotare la sacca di raccolta prima di gettarla via, strappare in 

corrispondenza della freccia (Tear here to empty) e drenare l’urina.  
Il catetere e la sacca di raccolta possono essere smaltiti in un portarifiuti.  
NON GETTARE IL CATETERE NEL WC. Lavare le mani.

3. DONNA: aprire le labbra e detergere attorno al meato uretrale con 
un detergente delicato e non profumato oppure con una salvietta non 
contenente alcool. Estrarre il catetere dalla confezione.

3a. Liberare la sacca di raccolta facendo scorrere verso il catetere la fascetta di 
carta, allontanandola dalla sacca, oppure 3b. posizionare il catetere su una 
superficie piana e, usando la parte inferiore del pugno, separare la sacca dal 
catetere per rimuovere la fascetta di carta.

3c. Rimuovere il cappuccio di protezione del catetere.
3d. Tenere il catetere con una mano e con l’altra farlo avanzare fino a che la 

punta del catetere arrivi alla punta protetta, facendo attenzione che non esca.
3e. Aprire le labbra con due dita. Tenere il catetere al di sotto della base della 

punta protetta ed inserire la punta protetta fino a che la base non venga in 
contatto con il meato uretrale.

3f. Rilasciare le labbra, mantenendo in posizione la punta protetta.  
Inserire il catetere finché l’urina inizia a defluire. Una volta che il flusso di 
urina è terminato, ritirare lentamente il catetere per assicurarsi che la vescica 
si sia completamente svuotata. Estrarre infine completamente il catetere in 
maniera delicata.

Dopo il cateterismo, tenere la sacca di raccolta dall’impugnatura. 
3g. Per svuotare la sacca di raccolta prima di gettarla via, strappare in  

corrispondenza della freccia (Tear here to empty) e drenare l’urina.  
Il catetere e la sacca di raccolta possono essere smaltiti in un portarifiuti. 
NON GETTARE IL CATETERE NEL WC. Lavare le mani.

NOTA: conservare le confezioni in posizione orizzontale ed a temperatura 
ambiente.
Questo prodotto è composto da: film di protezione in poliuretano, punta protetta 
in termoplastica elastomerica e corpo esente da Ftalati.
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Gebruiksaanwijzing
WAARSCHUWING: Om de kans op infecties of andere complicaties te 
verkleinen, het product niet hergebruiken. 
WAARSCHUWING: Indien men onbehaaglijk wordt of er tekenen van complicatie 
optreden, stopt u met het gebruik van de katheter en brengt u uw zorgverlener 
op de hoogte.
• Gebruiksklare intermitterende katheter met geintegreerde urineopvangzak voor  
 éénmalig gebruik
• Ftalaat-vrije katheter voorzien van een hydrofiele coating
• Inbrengtip en afvoerhuls. Deze zorgt ervoor dat de katheter niet hoeft te  
 worden aangeraakt
• 2 gladde katheterogen 
• Dopje voorzien van een ringetje om het verwijderen te vergemakkelijken
• 1000 mL opvangzak
• Niet vervaardigd uit natuurlijk rubberlatex
Deze intermitterende katheter is een flexibel slangvormig hulpmiddel dat door de 
urinebuis ingebracht wordt bij mannen, vrouwen en kinderen bij wie urine uit de 
blaas gehaald moet worden.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN: Neemt u contact op met uw zorgverlener 
alvorens u dit product gebruikt, wanneer een van de volgende problemen 
zich voordoet:
• Gevoelige plasbuis
• Onverklaarbare bloeding uit de urinebuis
• Uitgesproken strictuur
• Foutieve passage
• Urethritis - ontsteking van de plasbuis
• Prostatitis - ontsteking van de prostaat
• Epididymitis - ontsteking van de bijbal (zaadballeider)
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN: Voor het zelf inbrengen van een katheter dient  
u altijd het zorgplan en advies van uw zorgverlener op te volgen, die uitsluitend 
mogen worden uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met de bijgeleverde instructies. 
Omdat de katheterisatiefrequentie van persoon tot persoon varieert, dient de 
aanbevolen frequentie voor uw katheterisatie door uw zorgverlener te worden 
aangegeven. Neem voor andere vragen over uw katheterisatie contact op met  
uw zorgverlener.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Was uw handen.

1. Om de verpakking te openen, trekt u met uw vinger het gat naar u toe en 
naar beneden. 

2. MANNEN: Houd de penis vast. Schuif de voorhuid (indien aanwezig) naar 
achteren en reinig de eikel en opening van de urinebuis met milde, geurloze 
zeep of een doekje zonder alcohol. Verwijder de katheter uit zijn verpakking.

2a. Maak de opvangzak los door de papieren band naar de katheter toe van de 
zak af te schuiven; of 2b., plaats de katheter op een vlak oppervlak en til de 
zak met de rug van de hand van de katheter vandaan om de papieren band 
los te maken.

2c. Verwijder het ringdopje van het beschermende katheterdopje.
2d. Houdt u met de ene hand de katheter vast en met de andere hand schuift 

u de katheter in de inbrengtip. Zorgt u ervoor dat de katheter niet buiten de 
inbrengtip komt.

2e. Neem de katheter vast onder de inbrengtip en voeg deze in tot de basis in 
contact komt met de urethrale opening.

2f. Laat de voorhuid los en (indien aanwezig) houd de inbrengtip op 
z’n plaats. Breng de katheter voorwaarts in totdat de urine begint te 
stromen. Wanneer de urine gestopt is, moet de katheter langzaam worden 
teruggetrokken om zich ervan te vergewissen dat de blaas volledig leeg is. 
Verwijder vervolgens voorzichtig de katheter.

De urineopvangzak na de katheterisatie aan de hendels dragen. 
2g. Leeg de opvangzak voordat u deze weggooit door de zak bij de pijl (Tear here 

to empty) open te scheuren en de urine te laten wegstromen. De katheter 
en opvangzak kunnen in een afvalcontainer worden weggegooid. NIET DOOR 
HET TOILET SPOELEN. Was uw handen.

3. VROUWEN: Spreid de schaamlippen en reinig de omgeving van de urinebuis 
met een milde, geurloze zeep of nat doekje zonder alcohol. Verwijder de 
katheter uit zijn verpakking.

3a. Maak de opvangzak los door de papieren band naar de katheter toe van de 
zak af te schuiven; of 3b., plaats de katheter op een vlak oppervlak en til de 
zak met de rug van de hand van de katheter vandaan om de papieren band 
los te maken.

3c. Verwijder het ringdopje van het beschermende katheterdopje.
3d. Houdt u met de ene hand de katheter vast en met de andere hand schuift 

u de katheter in de inbrengtip. Zorgt u ervoor dat de katheter niet buiten de 
inbrengtip komt.

3e. Spreid de schaamlippen met twee vingers. Neem de katheter vast achter de 
inbrengtip en breng deze in tot de basis in contact komt met de urethrale 
opening.

3f. Laat de schaamlippen los en houd de inbrengtip op z’n plaats. Breng de 
katheter voorwaarts in totdat de urine begint te stromen. Wanneer de urine 
gestopt is, moet de katheter langzaam worden teruggetrokken om zich ervan 
te vergewissen dat de blaas volledig leeg is. Verwijder vervolgens voorzichtig 
de katheter.

De urineopvangzak na de katheterisatie aan de hendels dragen. 
3g. Leeg de opvangzak voordat u deze weggooit door de zak bij de pijl (Tear here 

to empty) open te scheuren en de urine te laten wegstromen. De katheter 
en opvangzak kunnen in een afvalcontainer worden weggegooid. NIET DOOR 
HET TOILET SPOELEN. Was uw handen.

LET OP: Berg de dozen bij voorkeur op in een horizontale positie bij 
kamertemperatuur.
Dit product bestaat uit: polyurethaan inbrenghuls, thermoplastisch elastomeer 
inbrengtip en een ftalaat-vrije slang.

NL

Bruksanvisning
ADVARSEL: For å redusere faren for mulige infeksjoner og/eller andre 
komplikasjoner, skal dette produktet kun brukes én gang.
ADVARSEL: Ved ubehag eller tegn til skade, avslutt straks kateteriseringen og 
rådfør deg med helsepersonell.
• Klart til bruk, engangskateter til intermitterende kateterisering, lukket system.
• Ftalatfritt kateter med hydrofil overflate
• Beskyttende tupp og beskyttelseserme muliggjør “no-touch” innføringsteknikk
• 2 smidige kateterøyne
• Hette med ring - lett å fjerne
• 1000 mL oppsamlingspose
• Ikke laget med naturlig gummilateks
Dette intermitterende kateteret er et fleksibelt rør som føres inn i urinrøret hos 
menn, kvinner og barn for å tømme blæren for urin.
FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER: Vennligst konsulter helsepersonell, før bruk av 
kateteret, hvis noen av de følgende forhold er tilstede:
• Smerter i urinrøret
• Uforklarlig blødning fra urinrøret
• Uttalt forsnevring
• “Falsk” passasje
• Uretritt – betennelse i urinrøret
• Prostatitt – betennelse i prostata
• Epididymitt – bitestikkelbetennelse
FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER: Selvkateterisering må følge behandlingsplanen og  
kun utføres etter medisinsk rådgivning og kun i samsvar med angitte anvisninger. 
Du må alltid følge anvisningene fra helsepersonell. Fordi kateteriseringsfrekvens 
varierer fra personen til person, bør anbefalt frekvens for kateteriseringen oppgis 
av helsepersonell. Ta kontakt med helsepersonell for ytterligere spørsmål om 
kateteriseringen din.

Bruksanvisning
Vask hendene.

1. Åpne forpakningen ved å trekke øverste fingerhull mot deg og minst  
halvveis ned. 

2. MENN: Hold penis. Trekk forhuden tilbake (hvis tilstede) og vask glans og 
urinrørsåpningen med mild, uparfymert såpe eller alkoholfri våtserviett. Fjern 
kateteret fra pakningen.

2a. Løs ut oppsamlingsposen ved å føre kateterbåndet mot kateteret og av 
posen, eller 2b. plasser kateteret på en rett overflate. Bruk den nederste 
delen av knyttneven til å løfte posen vekk fra kateteret og frigjøre 
papirbåndet.

2c. Fjern hetten med ring fra kateterets beskyttende tupp.
2d. Hold kateteret med en hånd og bruk den andre hånden til å skyve kateteret 

fremover inntil tuppen av kateteret fyller den beskyttende tuppen. Kateteret 
skal ikke stikke utenfor beskyttelsestuppen.

2e. Hold i kateteret nedenfor den beskyttende tuppen og før den inn til kragen 
kommer i kontakt med urinrørsåpningen.

2f. Trekk frem forhuden og (hvis tilstede) hold den beskyttende tuppen på 
plass. Før kateteret frem til urinen begynner å renne. Når urinen slutter å 
renne, trekkes kateteret sakte ut, for å sikre at blæren er helt tømt. Trekk så 
kateteret forsiktig helt ut.

Etter kateterisering skal oppsamlingsposen bæres i håndtaket.
2g. Riv av ved pilen (Tear here to empty) for å tømme oppsamlingsposen 

for urin før den kastes. Kateteret og oppsamlingsposen kan kastes i en 
avfallsbeholder. MÅ IKKE SKYLLES NED I TOALETTET. Vask hendene.

3. KVINNER: Skill kjønnsleppene og vask rundt urinrørsåpningen med mild, 
uparfymert såpe eller alkoholfri våtserviett. Fjern kateteret fra pakningen.

3a. Løs ut oppsamlingsposen ved å føre kateterbåndet mot kateteret og av 
posen, eller 2b. plasser kateteret på en rett overflate. Bruk den nederste 
delen av knyttneven til å løfte posen vekk fra kateteret og frigjøre 
papirbåndet.

3c. Fjern hetten med ring fra kateterets beskyttende tupp.
3d. Hold kateteret med en hånd og bruk den andre hånden til å skyve kateteret 

fremover inntil tuppen av kateteret fyller den beskyttende tuppen. Kateteret 
skal ikke stikke utenfor beskyttelsestuppen.

3e. Skill kjønnsleppene med to fingre. Hold i kateteret nedenfor den beskyttende 
tuppen, og før den inn til kragen kommer i kontakt med urinrørsåpningen.

3f. Slipp kjønnsleppene og hold den beskyttende tuppen på plass.  
Før kateteret frem til urinen begynner å renne. Når urinen slutter å renne, 
trekkes kateteret sakte ut, for å sikre at blæren er helt tømt. Trekk så 
kateteret forsiktig helt ut.

Etter kateterisering skal oppsamlingsposen bæres i håndtaket.
3g. Riv av ved pilen (Tear here to empty) for å tømme oppsamlingsposen 

for urin før den kastes. Kateteret og oppsamlingsposen kan kastes i en 
avfallsbeholder. MÅ IKKE SKYLLES NED I TOALETTET. Vask hendene.

MERK: Forpakningen skal oppbevares liggende og i romtemperatur.
Dette produktet består av: hylse i polyuretan, tupp av termoplastisk elastomer og 
slanger som ikke er fremstilt av ftalater.

NO

Bruksanvisning
VARNING: För att minska risken för infektioner och/eller andra 
komplikationer får produkten inte återanvändas.
VARNING: Om obehag uppstår, avbryt omedelbart användningen och rådfråga 
sjukvårdspersonal.
• Tappningskateter med slutet system för engångsbruk, färdig att användas  
 omedelbart
• Ftalatfri kateter med hydrofil beläggning
• Skyddande plasthölje och införingshylsa för ett beröringsfritt införande med  
 s.k. “no-touch”-teknik
• Två polerade, skonsamma hål
• Lättöppnad blå skyddshatt med ring över kateterspetsen
• 1000 mL urinuppsamlingspåse
• Ej tillverkad av naturgummi
Denna tappningskateter är en flexibel enhet som förs in genom uretra på 
manliga, kvinnliga och pediatriska (barn) patienter som behöver få urin dränerad 
från urinblåsan.
VIDTAG FÖRSIKTIGHET: Kontakta sjukvårdspersonal före användningen av 
denna produkt om symptom på något av nedanstående finns:
• Irriterat urinrör
• Outredda blödningar från urinröret
• Förträngningar
• Fistlar
• Uretrit – urinrörsinflammation
• Prostatit – inflammation i prostatakörteln
• Epididymit – inflammation i bitestiklarna
VIDTAG FÖRSIKTIGHET: Självkateterisering ska ske enligt sjukvårdspersonals 
vårdplan och råd och alltid enligt tillhandahållen bruksanvisning Eftersom 
kateteriseringsfrekvensen varierar efter person, ska rekommenderad frekvens för 
din kateterisering tillhandahållas av din läkare. För ytterligare frågor om din 
kateterisering ska du kontakta din läkare.

Bruksanvisning
Tvätta händerna.

1. Öppna förpackningen genom att stoppa in fingret i det övre hålet och dra 
fliken mot dig och nedåt minst halvvägs. 

2. MÄN: Håll i penis. Dra tillbaka förhuden (om sådan finns) och tvätta ollonet 
och urinrörsöppningen med en mild, oparfymerad tvål eller en alkoholfri 
våtservett. Ta ut katetern från förpackningen.

2a. Frigör uppsamlingspåsen genom att skjuta pappersbandet mot katetern och 
av påsen; eller 2b. placera katetern på en plan yta och lyft bort påsen från 
katetern med botten först för att lossa pappersbandet.

2c. Ta bort den blå skyddshatten från kateterns spets.
2d. Fatta katetern med en hand och för med den andra handen fram kateter till 

dess att kateterspetsen når det skyddande plasthöljet som säkerställer att 
katetern inte skjuter fram genom toppen.

2e. Fatta katetern nedanför införingshylsans bas, och för in den till dess att basen 
ligger an mot urinrörsöppningen.

2f. Håll införingshylsan på plats och släpp förhuden (om sådan finns). För 
katetern framåt tills urinen börjar rinna. Vänta tills urinflödet har upphört och 
dra sedan långsamt ut katetern för att kontrollera att blåsan är helt tömd. Dra 
försiktigt bort katetern helt.

Bär uppsamlingspåsen i handtaget efter kateterisering.
2g. Riv av vid pilen (Tear here to empty), för att tömma uppsamlingspåsen på 

urin före kassering. Katetern och uppsamlingspåsen kan kastas i soptunnan. 
FÅR EJ SPOLAS NED I TOALETTEN. Tvätta händerna.

3. KVINNOR: Sära blygdläpparna och tvätta runt urinrörsöppningen med en 
mild, oparfymerad tvål eller en alkoholfri våtservett. Ta ut katetern från 
förpackningen.

3a. Frigör uppsamlingspåsen genom att skjuta pappersbandet mot katetern och 
av påsen; eller 3b. placera katetern på en plan yta och lyft bort påsen från 
katetern med botten först för att lossa pappersbandet.

3c. Ta bort den blå skyddshatten från kateterns spets.
3d. Fatta katetern med en hand och för med den andra handen fram kateter till 

dess att kateterspetsen når det skyddande plasthöljet som säkerställer att 
katetern inte skjuter fram genom toppen.

3e. Sära blygdläpparna med två fingrar. Fatta katetern nedanför införingshylsans 
bas, och för den till dess att basen ligger an mot urinrörsöppningen.

3f. Håll införingshylsan på plats och släpp blygdläpparna. För katetern framåt 
tills urinen börjar rinna. Vänta tills urinflödet har upphört och dra sedan 
långsamt ut katetern för att kontrollera att blåsan är helt tömd. Dra försiktigt 
bort katetern helt.

Bär uppsamlingspåsen i handtaget efter kateterisering.
3g. Riv av vid pilen (Tear here to empty), för att tömma uppsamlingspåsen på 

urin före kassering. Katetern och uppsamlingspåsen kan kastas i soptunnan. 
FÅR EJ SPOLAS NED I TOALETTEN. Tvätta händerna.

OBS! Förvara kartongen plant och i normal rumstemperatur.
Denna produkt består av: polyuretanhylsa, termoplastisk elastomerspets samt 
slangar som inte innehåller ftalater.

SEΟδηγίες Χρήσης
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Για να βοηθήσετε να μειωθεί η πιθανότητα μόλυνσης 
και / ή άλλων επιπλοκών, μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Εάν παρουσιαστεί ενόχληση ή οποιαδήποτε ένδειξη 
τραύματος, σταματήστε αμέσως τη χρήση του και συμβουλευτείτε τον  
γιατρό σας.
• Έτοιμος για χρήση, μιας χρήσης, κλειστού συστήματος καθετήρας για  
 διαλείποντα καθετηριασμό 
• Καθετήρας με υδρόφιλη επικάλυψη χωρίς φθαλικές ενώσεις 
• Προστατευτικός εισαγωγέας και κάλυμμα από διάφανο φιλμ που  
 υποστηρίζουν τη μέθοδο εισαγωγής χωρίς επαφή 
• 2 Λεία μάτια καθετήρα 
• Πώμα με δακтύλιο που αφαιρείтαι εύκολα 
• Ουροσυλλέκτης 1000mL 
• Δεν κατασκευάζεται με λατέξ από φυσικό ελαστικό κόμμι (καουτσούκ)
Αυτός ο καθετήρας για διαλείποντα καθετηριασμό είναι μία εύκαμπτη 
σωληνοειδής συσκευή που εισάγεται διαμέσου της ουρήθρας σε ενήλικους και 
παιδιατρικούς ασθενείς και των δύο φύλων που χρήζουν αποστράγγισης ούρων 
από την ουροδόχο κύστη.
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ: Παρακαλούμε συμβουλευτείτε το γιατρό σας πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το προϊόν αν υπάρχει οποιαδήποτε από τις παρακάτω 
καταστάσεις:
• Κακοποιημένη ουρήθρα
• Ανεξήγητη αιμορραγία από την ουρήθρα
• Έκδηλη στένωση
• False Passage
• Ουρηθρίτιδα-φλεγμονή της ουρήθρας
• Προστατίτιδα-φλεγμονή του προστάτη
• Επιδιδυμίτιδα-φλεγμονή της επιδιδυμίδας
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ: Ο αυτό-καθετηριασμός θα πρέπει να ακολουθεί το πρόγραμμα 
φροντίδας και τις συμβουλές του γιατρού σας, και να πραγματοποιείται μόνο 
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες χρήσης που παρέχονται. Επειδή η συχνότητα 
καθετηριασμού ποικίλλει ανά άτομο, η συνιστώμενη συχνότητα καθετηριασμού 
σας πρέπει να ορίζεται από το γιατρό σας. Για οποιεσδήποτε άλλες ερωτήσεις 
σχετικά με τον καθετηριασμό σας, επικοινωνήστε με το γιατρό σας.

Οδηγίες Χρήσης
Πλύνετε τα χέρια σας.
1. Για να ανοίξετε τη συσκευασία, τραβήξτε την πάνω οπή για το δάχτυλο 

προς το μέρος σας και τουλάχιστον μέχρι τη μέση προς τα κάτω. 
2. ΑΝΔΡΑΣ: Κρατήστε το πέος. Τραβήξτε προς τα πίσω την ακροποσθία  

(αν υπάρχει) και καθαρίστε τη βάλανο και το άνοιγμα της ουρήθρας με 
ήπιο, μη αρωματισμένο σαπούνι ή ένα υγρό μαντηλάκι χωρίς αλκοόλη. 
Απομακρύνετε τον καθετήρα από τη συσκευασία.

2a. Απελευθερώστε τον ουροσυλλέκτη απομακρύνοντας τη χάρτινη ταινία από 
τον ουροσυλλέκτη προς τον καθετήρα, ή 2b. τοποθετήστε τον καθετήρα σε 
επίπεδη επιφάνεια και με το χέρι σας απομακρύνετε τον ουροσυλλέκτη από 
τον καθετήρα για να ελευθερωθεί η χάρτινη ταινία.

2c. Αφαιρέστε το πώμα με δακτύλιο από τον προστατευτικό εισαγωγέα του 
καθετήρα.

2d. Κρατήστε τον καθετήρα με το ένα χέρι και με το άλλο μετακινήστε τον 
καθετήρα προς τα εμπρός μέχρι η άκρη του καθετήρα να μπει στον 
προστατευτικό εισαγωγέα, φροντίζοντας να μην εξέχει από αυτόν.

2e. Πιάστε τον καθετήρα κάτω από τη βάση του προστατευτικού εισαγωγέα, 
και εισάγετε τον προστατευτικό εισαγωγέα στην ουρήθρα μέχρι η βάση του 
να έρθει σε επαφή με το άνοιγμά της.

2f. Αφήστε την ακροποσθία (αν υπάρχει), κρατώντας τον προστατευτικό 
εισαγωγέα στη θέση του. Προωθήστε τον καθετήρα προς τα μέσα 
μέχρι να αρχίσει η ροή των ούρων. Όταν σταματήσει η ροή των ούρων, 
απομακρύνετε αργά τον καθετήρα για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι η ουροδόχος 
κύστη έχει αδειάσει εντελώς. Στη συνέχεια απομακρύνετε τον καθετήρα 
εντελώς με ήπιες κινήσεις.

Μετά τον καθετηριασμό, κρατήστε τον ουροσυλλέκτη από τη λαβή.
2g. Για το άδειασμα του ουροσυλλέκτη πριν από την απόρριψη, σκίστε στο 

σημείο που υποδεικνύει το βέλος (Tear here to empty) για να αδειάσετε τα 
ούρα. Ο καθετήρας και ο ουροσυλλέκτης μπορούν να απορριφθούν σε κάδο 
απορριμάτων. ΜΗΝ ΤΟΝ ΠΕΤΑΤΕ ΣΤΗΝ ΤΟΥΑΛΕΤΑ. Πλύνετε τα χέρια σας.

3. ΓΥΝΑΙΚΑ: Ανοίξτε τα χείλη του αιδοίου και καθαρίστε γύρω από το άνοιγμα 
της ουρήθρας με ήπιο, μη αρωματισμένο σαπούνι ή ένα υγρό μαντηλάκι 
χωρίς αλκοόλη. Απομακρύνετε τον καθετήρα από τη συσκευασία. 

3a. Απελευθερώστε τον ουροσυλλέκτη απομακρύνοντας τη χάρτινη ταινία από 
τον ουροσυλλέκτη προς τον καθετήρα, ή 3b. τοποθετήστε τον καθετήρα σε 
επίπεδη επιφάνεια και με το χέρι σας απομακρύνετε τον ουροσυλλέκτη από 
τον καθετήρα για να ελευθερωθεί η χάρτινη ταινία.

3c. Αφαιρέστε το πώμα με δακτύλιο από τον προστατευτικό εισαγωγέα του 
καθετήρα.

3d. Κρατήστε τον καθετήρα με το ένα χέρι και με το άλλο μετακινήστε τον 
καθετήρα προς τα εμπρός μέχρι η άκρη του καθετήρα να μπει στον 
προστατευτικό εισαγωγέα, φροντίζοντας να μην εξέχει από αυτόν.  

3e. Ανοίξτε τα χείλη του αιδοίου με δύο δάχτυλα. Πιάστε τον καθετήρα 
κάτω από τη βάση του προστατευτικού εισαγωγέα, και εισάγετε τον 
προστατευτικό εισαγωγέα στην ουρήθρα μέχρι η βάση του να έρθει σε 
επαφή με το άνοιγμά της.

3f. Αφήστε τα χείλη, κρατώντας τον προστατευτικό εισαγωγέα στη θέση 
του. Προωθήστε τον καθετήρα προς τα μέσα μέχρι να αρχίσει η ροή των 
ούρων. Όταν σταματήσει η ροή των ούρων, απομακρύνετε αργά τον 
καθετήρα για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι η ουροδόχος κύστη έχει αδειάσει εντελώς. 
Στη συνέχεια απομακρύνετε τον καθετήρα εντελώς με ήπιες κινήσεις.

Μετά τον καθετηριασμό, κρατήστε τον ουροσυλλέκτη από τη λαβή.
3g. Για το άδειασμα του ουροσυλλέκτη πριν από την απόρριψη, σκίστε στο 

σημείο που υποδεικνύει το βέλος (Tear here to empty) για να αδειάσετε τα 
ούρα. Ο καθετήρας και ο ουροσυλλέκτης μπορούν να απορριφθούν σε κάδο 
απορριμάτων. ΜΗΝ ΤΟΝ ΠΕΤΑΤΕ ΣΤΗΝ ΤΟΥΑΛΕΤΑ. Πλύνετε τα χέρια σας.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Αποθηκεύετε τις συσκευασίες σε επίπεδη θέση και σε θερμοκρασία 
δωματίου.
Αυτό το προϊόν αποτελείται από: περίβλημα από πολυουρεθάνη, άκρο από 
θερμοπλαστικό ελαστομερές και σωλήνα που δεν κατασκευάζεται με  φθαλικές 
ενώσεις.
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Käyttöohjeet
VAROITUS: Infektio- ja/tai muiden komplikaatiovaarojen  
vähentämiseksi tuotetta ei saa käyttää uudelleen.
VAROITUS: Jos katetroinnin yhteydessä esiintyy kipua tai muita vaurioon 
viittaavia oireita, keskeytä katetrin käyttö ja ota yhteyttä terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaiseen.
• Käyttövalmis, suljetun järjestelmän kertakäyttöinen toistokatetri
• Ftalaattia sisältämättömästä muovista valmistettu katetri hydrofiilisellä  
 päällysteellä
• Suojakärki ja suojapussi tukevat asennustekniikkaa, jossa katetriin ei kosketa
• 2 pehmeää keruuaukkoa
• Helposti poistettava rengaskorkki
• 1000 mL keräyspussi 
•  Ei sisällä luonnonkumilateksia
Tämä toistokatetri on joustava, putkimainen väline, joka työnnetään virtsaputken 
kautta virtsarakkoon niillä mies-, nais- ja lapsipotilailla, joiden tarvitsee tyhjentää 
virtsarakkonsa.
VAROTOIMET: Jos sinulla on todettu joku seuraavista, ota yhteyttä 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen, ennen kuin käytät tätä tuotetta:
• vahingoittunut virtsaputki
• selittämätöntä verenvuotoa virtsaputkesta
• selvä ahtauma
• virtsaputken anomalia
• uretriitti – virtsaputken tulehdus
• prostatiitti – eturauhastulehdus
• epididymiitti – lisäkivestulehdus
VAROTOIMET: Itsekatetroinnin saa tehdä vain terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen 
hoitosuunnitelman ja neuvojen sekä annettujen ohjeiden mukaan. Koska 
katetrointitiheys vaihtelee yksilöllisesti, terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen on 
annettava ohjeet sinulle sopivasta katetrointitiheydestä. Jos sinulla on kysyttävää 
katetroinnistasi, ota yhteyttä terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen.

Käyttöohjeet
Pese kätesi.

1. Avaa pakkaus vetämällä yläosan sormiaukkoa itseäsi kohti ja vähintään 
pakkauksen puoliväliin saakka.

2. MIEHET: Pitele penistä. Vedä esinahka (jos olemassa) taakse ja puhdista 
terska sekä virtsaputken aukko miedolla, hajustamattomalla saippualla tai 
alkoholittomalla kostealla pyyhkeellä. Poista katetri pakkauksesta. 

2a. Irrota keräyspussi liu’uttamalla paperinauhaa katetria kohti ja pois pussista 
tai 2b. Aseta katetri tasaiselle pinnalle ja nosta nyrkin alaosaa käyttäen pussi 
pois katetrista siten, että paperinauha vapautuu.

2c. Poista suojakorkki katetrin suojakärjestä.
2d. Pidä katetria yhdellä kädellä ja toisella kädellä kuljeta katetria niin, että 

katetrin pää on suojakärjen sisällä, ole samalla huolellinen, ettei katetrin pää 
tule ulos kärjestä.

2e. Tartu katetriin suojakärjen levyn alapuolelta ja aseta suojakärki, kunnes sen 
tyvi koskettaa virtsaputken aukkoa.

2f. Päästä esinahka (jos olemassa) ja pidä suojakärki paikoillaan. Liu’ 
uta katetria eteenpäin, kunnes virtsa virtaa. Kun virtsaa ei enää tule, vedä 
katetria hitaasti takaisinpäin varmistaaksesi, että virtsarakko on täysin tyhjä. 
Sitten poista katetri hellävaraisesti.

Kanna katetroinnin jälkeen keräyspussia pitäen kiinni kädensijasta.
2g. Tyhjentääksesi keräyspussin ennen sen hävittämistä, revi nuolen kohdalta 

(Tear here to empty) kohdalta virtsan poistamiseksi. Katetri ja keräyspussi 
voidaan hävittää panemalle ne roskakoriin. ÄLÄ HUUHTELE ALAS WC:STÄ. 
Pese kätesi.

3. NAISET: Levitä häpyhuulet ja puhdista virtsaputken aukko miedolla, 
hajustamattomalla saippualla tai alkoholittomalla kostealla pyyhkeellä. Poista 
katetri pakkauksesta. 

3a. Irrota keräyspussi liu’uttamalla paperinauhaa katetria kohti ja pois pussista 
tai 3b. Aseta katetri tasaiselle pinnalle ja nosta nyrkin alaosaa käyttäen pussi 
pois katetrista siten, että paperinauha vapautuu.

3c. Poista suojakorkki katetrin suojakärjestä.
3d. Pidä katetria yhdellä kädellä ja toisella kädellä kuljeta katetria niin, että 

katetrin pää on suojakärjen sisällä, ole samalla huolellinen, ettei katetrin pää 
tule ulos kärjestä.

3e. Erota häpyhuulet kahdella sormella. Tartu katetriin suojakärjen levyn 
alapuolelta ja aseta suojakärki paikoilleen, kunnes sen tyvi koskettaa 
virtsaputken aukkoa.

3f. Päästä häpyhuulet ja pidä suojakärki paikoillaan. Liu’ uta katetria 
eteenpäin, kunnes virtsa virtaa. Kun virtsaa ei enää tule, vedä katetria 
hitaasti takaisinpäin varmistaaksesi, että virtsarakko on täysin tyhjä. Sitten 
poista katetri hellävaraisesti.

Kanna katetroinnin jälkeen keräyspussia pitäen kiinni kädensijasta.
3g. Tyhjentääksesi keräyspussin ennen sen hävittämistä, revi nuolen kohdalta 

(Tear here to empty) kohdalta virtsan poistamiseksi. Katetri ja keräyspussi 
voidaan hävittää panemalle ne roskakoriin. ÄLÄ HUUHTELE ALAS WC:STÄ. 
Pese kätesi.

HUOM: Säilytä pakkaukset pystyasennossa ja normaalissa huonelämpötilassa.
Tämä tuote koostuu seuraavista osista: polyuretaanisuojapussi, termoplastinen 
elastomeerikärki ja letku, joka ei sisällä ftalaattia:tä.
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